

**INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**ICA EFiled: Aug 24 2023  
12:56PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70710542**

MILBANK INSURANCE COMPANY, :

Appellant, Plaintiff :

Below :

vs. :

Appeal No. 23-ICA-213

Civil Action No. 20-C-208

Judge David J. Sims

NICK SHOWALTER and KELLY  
MATTSON, Co-Administrators of the  
ESTATE OF SIERRA MATTSON, :

Appellees, Defendants :

Below :

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

William M. Harter (WVSB 7977)  
Elise N. McQuain (WVSB 12253)  
FROST BROWN TODD LLP  
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 464-1211  
wharter@fbtlaw.com  
emcquain@fbtlaw.com

Carte P. Goodwin (WVSB 8039)  
FROST BROWN TODD LLP  
500 Virginia Street East, Suite 1100  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301  
(304) 345-0111  
cgoodwin@fbtlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii |
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....   | 1  |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1  |
| A. Overview.....   | 1  |
| B. The Accident.....   | 2  |
| C. The Insurance Claims .....  | 2  |
| D. The Milbank Policy.....   | 3  |
| E. The Estate’s Responses to Milbank’s Requests for Admission Regarding<br>“Underinsured Motor Vehicle” .....  | 4  |
| F. The Order .....   | 4  |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....   | 6  |
| V. ARGUMENT.....   | 6  |
| A. Statement of Jurisdiction and Standard of Review .....  | 6  |
| 1. This Court Has Jurisdiction over This Appeal.....   | 6  |
| 2. Standard of Review .....  | 6  |
| B. Standard for Summary Judgment.....  | 6  |
| C. Standard for Interpreting an Insurance Contract, Including UIM Coverage .....   | 7  |
| D. The Circuit Court erred when it held that Mr. Ratcliffe’s liability for Ms.<br>Mattson’s injury does “arise out of the ownership, maintenance or use” of<br>Mr. Ratcliffe’s vehicle. ....   | 8  |
| E. The Circuit Court erred when it failed to hold that the anti-stacking<br>language in the Milbank Policy prevented the Estate from recovering UIM<br>proceeds after receiving liability coverage proceeds under the same policy..... | 11 |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....  | 13 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Baber v. Fortner</i> , 186 W.Va. 413, 412 S.E.2d 814 (1991).....   | 9              |
| <i>Cox v. Amick</i> , 195 W.Va. 608, 466 S.E.2d 459 (1995).....   | 10             |
| <i>Deel v. Sweeney</i> , 181 W.Va. 460, 383 S.E.2d 92 (1989).....   | 7              |
| <i>Detroit Auto. Inter-Insurance Exchange v. Higginbotham</i> ,<br>95 Mich. App. 213, 290 N.W.2d 414 (1980).....      | 9              |
| <i>Edward S. v. Raleigh County Housing Auth.</i> , 889 S.E.2d 31 (W.Va. 2023) .....                                   | 6              |
| <i>Erie Ins. Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. v. Jones</i> , 2011 WL 1743665, *4 (S.D.W.Va.) .....                                | 9              |
| <i>Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 213 W.Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002) .....                          | 11, 12         |
| <i>Kanawha Inv. Co. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>107 W.Va. 555, 149 S.E. 605 (1929)..... | 7              |
| <i>Keffer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 153 W.Va. 813, 172 S.E.2d 714 (1970).....                               | 7              |
| <i>Murray v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 203 W.Va. 477, 509 S.E.2d 1 (1998).....                               | 7              |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shumate</i> , 63 F.Supp.2d 745 (S.D.W.Va. 1999).....                                   | 9              |
| <i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994) .....  | 6, 7           |
| <i>Payne v. Weston</i> , 195 W.Va. 502, 466 S.E.2d 161 (1995) .....   | 8, 12          |
| <i>Russell v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 81, 422 S.E.2d 803 (1992).....                                | 12             |
| <i>Starr v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 313, 423 S.E.2d 922 (1992).....                            | 12             |
| <i>Tennant v. Smallwood</i> , 211 W.Va. 703, 568 S.E.2d 10 (2002) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Thomas v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 640, 425 S.E.2d 595 (1992).....                                 | 12             |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| West Virginia Code § 33-6-31(b) .....   | 3, 4, 5, 8     |

**Other Authorities**

West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 19 .....6

West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 54(b) .....6

West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56(c) .....6
